TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
AGENDA
June 21, 2021

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

111 Overbrook Road, Tax # 138.18-1-36, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code
§185 — 17 (E) for the construction of an addition encroaching into the side setback.
Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

522 Marsh Road, Tax # 164.16-1-29 Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code(s)
§185-17 B (1) for a garage addition on a corner lot encroaching into the front setbacks of
Cullens Run and Marsh Road. Property zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

18 Golf Avenue, Tax # 151.15-2-45.2 Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code(s)
§185-113 B. (1); (2); for an oversized, over height accessory structure (garage/barn,
proposed to be 1440 square feet and 29 feet in height). Property zoned RN — Residential
Neighborhood District.



draft
TOWN OF PITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MINUTES
May 17, 2021
PRESENT

George Dounce, Chairperson; Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, James Pergolizzi, Phil Castleberry
Barbara Servé, David Rowe, Thomas Kidera

ALSO PRESENT
Cathy Koshykar, Town Board Liaison; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Doug DeRue, Director of Planning
and Zoning; Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board

Proceedings of a regular meeting of the Pittsford Zoning Board of Appeals were held on Monday, May
17, 2021 at 7:00 P.M. local time. The meeting took place with Board members and applicants
participating remotely using Zoom virtual meeting software.

George Dounce, Chairperson called the regularly scheduled meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to
order at 7:00 pm.

The applications before the Board this evening is a Type Il Action under 6-NYCRR §617.5 (c) (7) or (12)
& (13) and, therefore, is not subject to Environmental Review under SEQRA. The applications are exempt

from review by the Monroe County Planning Department based on an agreement with Monroe County
dated October 7, 2008.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE

e 3 Falcon Bridge, Tax # 150.16-1-33. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code § 185 -113 (B)
(3) and 185-17 A. to place a standby electrical generator in a front yard as viewed from Clover
street. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District
George Dounce opened the Public Hearing.
Dan Stewart of Heritage Christian Services was present.

The generator is installed to protect residents in the event of a power failure. The units is 22 kw, 3 7%
feet high and 6 feet high.

A row of pines will be installed to provide screening from Clover Street.
There was no public comment.

Barbara Servé moved to close the public hearing.

Thomas Kidera seconded.

All Ayes.

A resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals member Phil Castleberry, seconded by Board
member Mary Ellen Spennachio-Wagner, and voted upon by the Board members, as follows:

Thomas Kidera Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
David Rowe voted Abstain
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner  Aye
George Dounce voted Aye
Phil Castleberry voted Aye

Barbara Servé voted Aye



The Board, in granting the application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the site map submitted to the Zoning Board of Appeals dated February
18, 2021.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2022.

3. Applicant will plant screening shrubbery around the generator.

e 96 Stoneleigh Court, Tax # 138.18-1-11. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185 — 17 H.
and 185-17 I. to allow construction of an in ground swimming pool encroaching into the rear buffer
with associated improvements, which will exceed the maximum impervious coverage allowed by
code, 46% coverage proposed where 40% is permitted. Property is zoned RN — Residential
Neighborhood District.

George Dounce opened the public hearing.
The homeowners, David and Jennifer Dean, were present.

They indicated they have talked to their neighbors and they are supportive. They also stated they
are hiring a landscape architect.

Doug DeRue said that the Town of Pittsford does not foresee a problem with drainage in this area
nor do they object to the slight increase in impervious coverage.

There was no public comment.

Phil Castleberry moved to close the Public Hearing.
Barbara Servé seconded.

All Ayes.

A resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals member George Dounce, seconded by Board
member Phil Castleberry, and voted upon by the Board members, as follows:

Thomas Kidera Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
David Rowe voted Abstain
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner  Aye
George Dounce voted Aye
Phil Castleberry voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye

The Board, in granting the application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated April
15, 2021.
2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2023.

e 22 Mill Neck Lane, Tax # 164.14-3-9. Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code § 185-17 (L)
for the construction of an accessory structure (covered and open deck) located within the 60 foot
setback. Property is a flag lot and is zoned RN- Residential Neighborhood District.

George Dounce opened the public hearing.

The homeowners, Lisa Cauda and Scott Chase, and contractor, Josh Omwake, were present.



The structure will not be visible from Town land.

A positive response was given from the neighbors.

Doug Derue indicated the Town is in agreement with this application.
The time frame is to start in June barring any materials delay.

There was no public comment.

Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner moved to close the public hearing.
Thomas Kidera seconded.

All Ayes.

A resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals member Barbara Serve, seconded by Board
member George Dounce, and voted upon by the Board members, as follows:

Thomas Kidera Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
David Rowe voted Abstain
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner Aye
George Dounce voted Aye
Phil Castleberry voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye

The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated April 2,
2021.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2023.

3. This application is subject to the approval of the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board.

e 30 Van Voorhis Road, Tax # 192.01-1-11 Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-120
C. Variance requested for a chicken coop less than the required 150 from the side lot line and the
front lot line. Property is zoned RN, Residential Neighborhood.

George Dounce moved to open the public hearing
The homeowner, Burag Amin, was present to discuss the application with the Board.
The homeowner has talked to the neighbors and there are no objections.
The coop will be attached to the garage, 40 ft. from the side lot line.
There will be no roosters and no more than 10 chickens.
There was no public comment.
George Dounce moved to close the public hearing
Phil Castleberry seconded.

All Ayes

A resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals member Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner,
seconded by Board member Jim Pergolizzi, and voted upon by the Board members, as follows:



Thomas Kidera Aye

James Pergolizzi voted Aye
David Rowe voted Abstain
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner Aye
George Dounce voted Nay
Phil Castleberry voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye

This variance is granted only for the keeping of chicken “hens”, no roosters, and plans submitted and
prepared by the Applicant dated April 1, 2021.

1. There will be no more than 10 chickens allowed. The variance will sunset on December 31, 2031.
2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2022.

e 106 South Main Street, Tax # 164.10-2-2 Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code(s) §185-113
B. (1); §185-113 B. (2); §185-17 E; and §185-17 | for an oversized, over height accessory structure
encroaching into the side setbacks of a corner lot. Property zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood
District.

George Dounce moved to open the public hearing.

The homeowner, David Jefferson, was present.

This property backs to power lines. The present shed will be removed and the new shed will be
placed forward of the existing.

There will be no drainage issues.

There was no public comment.

Barbara Serve moved to close the public hearing.
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner seconded.

All Ayes.

A resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals member James Pergolizzi, seconded by Board
member Barbara Serve, and voted upon by the Board members, as follows:

Thomas Kidera Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
David Rowe voted Abstain
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner Aye
George Dounce voted Aye
Phil Castleberry voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye

The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated, March
13, 2021.
2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2024.



153 Mendon Center Road, Tax # 178.05-1-87.1 Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code
185-17 B. (1) for the construction of roof over an existing deck forward of the building line as well as
a home addition forward of the building line. Property is zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood
District.

George Dounce moved to open the public hearing.

The homeowners, Brian and Lauren Lilly and the architect, Guy Donahue were present.

This home was struck by a vehicle and the homeowners indicated they are taking the opportunity to
rebuild with a two story addition and a wraparound covered porch for better aesthetic quality of their
home.

A timeframe of summer 2021 was discussed. Due to materials inaccessibility, extra time may be
required to completed the project.

There was no public comment.
Phil Castleberry moved to close the public hearing.
Thomas Kidera seconded.

All Ayes.

The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated March
19, 2021.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2024.

3. This application is subject to the approval of the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board.

A resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals member George Dounce, seconded by Board
member Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner, and voted upon by the Board members, as follows:

Thomas Kidera Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
David Rowe voted Abstain
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner Aye
George Dounce voted Aye
Phil Castleberry voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye

The Board, in granting the within application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:

1.

2.
3.

This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated March 19,
2021.

All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2024.

This application is subject to the approval of the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board.

PUBLIC HEARING FOR AN AREA VARIANCE - RETURNING

145 Long Meadow Circle, Tax # 150.20-2-12.1, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185-
113 (B) (1), (2) & (3) for the construction of an oversized, over height storage shed forward of the
rear wall of the home. Property is zoned RN - Residential Neighborhood District.

This hearing is still open.



The homeowner, Danielle Fliss, was present.
The Board had requested information on the height and location of the proposed structure.

George Dounce inquired as to whether the rear would be excavated and the homeowner indicated
yes.

The homeowner does not wish to delete the cupola to decrease the height.
There was no public comment.

Barbara Servé moved to close the public hearing.

James Pergolizzi seconded.

All Ayes.

It was discussed that this project would need a two-year building time due to difficulty retaining a
contractor.

A resolution was moved by Zoning Board of Appeals member, seconded by Board member Mary Ellen
Spennacchio-Wagner, and voted upon by the Board members, as follows:

Thomas Kidera Aye
James Pergolizzi voted Aye
David Rowe voted Abstain
Mary Ellen Spennacchio-Wagner Aye
George Dounce voted Aye
Phil Castleberry voted Aye
Barbara Servé voted Aye

The Board, in granting the application, hereby imposes the following specific conditions:

1. This variance is granted only for the plans submitted and prepared by the Applicant dated March
12, 2021.

2. All construction is to be completed by December 31, 2022.

3. The application does not need the approval of the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board.

REVIEW OF MEETING MINUTES OF APRIL 19, 2021

George Dounce moved to approve the minutes of April 19, 2021 as written.

All Ayes.

POINT PERSONS FOR JUNE 21, 2021 MEETING
111 Overbrook Road — Tom Kidera

18 Golf Avenue — Jim Pergolizzi

522 Marsh Road — Barb Servé

Note: 111 Overbrook and 522 Marsh Road have had alternate point people
assigned after the meeting minutes were recorded



MEETING ADJOURNMENT
George Dounce moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:30 pm.
All Ayes.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan K. Donnelly
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals



Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
111 Overbrook Road ROCHESTER, NY 14618

Property Owner:
Rubino, Claudia
111 Overbrook Rd
Rochester, NY 14618

Applicant or Agent:
Rubino, Claudia
111 Overbrook Rd
Rochester, NY 14618

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resuiting in the Following Variance:

Right Lot Line: 14.1 Right Lot Line: 6.1 Right Lot Line: 8.0
Left Lot Line: 10.9 Left Lot Line: 109 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: 40 Front Setback: 40 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 20 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 30 Height: 30 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): Tax # 138.18-1-36, Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code §185 — 17 (E) for
the construction of an addition encroaching into the side setback. Property is zoned RN — Residential
Neighborhood District.

Description: Area variance side setback encrochment. Code allows for a minimum of 10 with a total
required of 25 feet. The Existing left setback is 10.9 feet creating a required right setback of 14.1 feet
the proposed right setback is 6.1 feet creating an 8 foot variance from code.

June 11, 2021 VANV

Date Doug DeRue - Director Planning Zoning Development












TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

The variance requested is not significant given the existing house is set back 9.0ft on the West side
now. Required set back is 10ft, we are proposing to reduce the West side setback to 6.9ft. This
maintains plenty of space between the adjacent property for access and maintenance.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The proposed residential addition will not produce any noise, obnoxious odors or contribute in any
negative way to the environmental and physical conditions of the neighborhood.

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

As most variances are in fact self-created the requested variance is not significant enough to override
the other standards.

Rev. 10/19/117



Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

Rubino Residence

(Project Name)
The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...
[l TownBoard [Z] Zoning Board of Appeals [0 PlanningBoard [] Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...
[] change ofzoning [ special permit O building permit [d permit [J amendment

[Z1 variance [0 approval of a plat [] exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

I do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of

any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)

% May 12, 2021
=

/ (Sighature of Applicant) (Dated)
3033 Brighton-Henrietta TL Road
(Street Address)

Rochester, N.Y. 14623

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev. 10/19/117 9
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
522 Marsh Road PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner:
Booth, Nancy
116 Woodland Rd
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Booth, Nancy
116 Woodland Rd
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions:  Resulting in the Following Variance:
Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: Cullens Run 50 Front Setback: 42  Front Setback: 8.0
Front Setback: Marsh Rd 70 Front Setback: 46.7 Front Setback: 23.3
Height: 0 Height: 0 Height: 0.0
Size: 0 Size: 0 Size: 0.0

Code Section(s): Tax # 164.16-1-29 Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code(s) §185-17 B (1) fora
garage addition on a corner lot encroaching into the front setbacks of Cullens Run and Marsh Road. Property
zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District. )

Description: Area variance for addition of 2 car garage

P ¢ At s
June 11, 2021 A EA Y
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Date Doug DeRue - Director Planning Zoning Developmment



ITTSFORD
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR AREA VARIANCE

.

Submission Daie: AY i i+ i”éﬁl% Hearing Date:
Applicant: [‘\}&\m:@ A f!i;:_-r,"/l/{f"\ . _
Address: Mrror—i 3}'\*% GeA [, o f oo Ry :
Phone: __ 595 (2 (k3] E-Mait __ [y . baTh £ ol coom
Agent: e
(if different than Applicant)
Address: |
Phone: E-Mail:
Property Owner:
(if different than Applicant)
Address:
Phone: E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: Sl ';\.{,,v,,-»;\,\ Q,é ' Current Zoning: | ﬁ,.\,»’{xf Qf‘g

Tax Map Number: 164, th-1-29

Application For: R Residentiai [0 Commercial [0 oOther

Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:
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SYWORM STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all
statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

I : S

(Owner or Applicant Signature)

Rev. 10119/17 5
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STANDARDS FOR THE
GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES
In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed a

gainst the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:
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Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:
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e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

Is the alleged difficulty self-created?
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Disclosure Form E

(

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE

TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

(Project Name})
The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...
[0 TownBoard [] Zoning Board of Appeals [] Planning Board

...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...

[0 changeof zoning [] special permit [0 building permit O

[] Architectural Review Board

permit. [0 amendment

] variance [0 approval of a plat [1 exemption from a plat or official map

...issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the

General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this cerfificate.

I do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of
any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by

said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)
Mony
"
i Py
of i - -
S ’,/! R et
(Signature of Applicant) (Dated)

(Street Address)

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)

Rev. 10/19/17
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Referral Form Information

Property Address:
18 Golf Avenue PITTSFORD, NY 14534

Property Owner: :
Flannery, John B {ii
18 Golf Ave
Pittsford, NY 14534

Applicant or Agent:
Flannery, John B lli
18 Golf Ave
Pittsford, NY 14534

Present Zoning of Property: RN Residential Neighborhood
Area Variance - Residential and Non-Profit

Town Code Requirement is: Proposed Conditions: Resulting in the Following Variance:

Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0 Right Lot Line: 0.0
Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0 Left Lot Line: 0.0
Front Setback: | 0 Front Setback: 0 Front Setback: 0.0
Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0 Rear Setback: 0.0
Height: 12 Height: 29 Height: 17
Size: 180  Size: 1440 Size: 1260

Code Section(s): Tax # 151.15-2-45.2 Applicant is requesting relief from Town Code(s) §185-113 B.
(1); (2); for an oversized, over height accessory structure (garage/barn, proposed to be 1440 square
feet and 29 feet in height). Property zoned RN — Residential Neighborhood District.

Description: Area variance for oversize and over height accessory structure (garage/barn) On a
Designated Historic Property
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Date Doug DeRue - Director Planning Zoning Development



F APPEALS
R AREA VARIANCE

Hearing Date:

Submission Date: May 14, 2021

Applicant: John & Kristine Flannery
Address: 18 Golf Avenue

Phone: (983) 703-8391 E-vaii jflannery3@gmail.com

Agent:

(if different than Applicant)
Address: ~
Phone: . E-Mail:

Property Owner:

(if different than Applicant)
Address: ~ '

Phone: v . E-Mail:

(If applicant is not the property owner please complete the Authorization to Make Application Form.)

Property Location: ~ Current Zoning:

Tax Map Number:

Application For: [Z1 Residential [0l cCommercial [0 oOther
Please describe, in detail, the proposed project:

Addition of a Colonial Style Post & Beam Barn to serve as a Garage/Storage/Hobby area. The bam
will be 30'x48" and 29' tall. We are looking to place the barn at the back right of the property without

infringing on the conservation easement. Currently, there is no garage or storage area, and we don't
have a functional basement/attic for storage and hobbies.

SWORN STATEMENT: As applicant or legal agent for the above described property, | do hereby swear that all

statements, descriptions, and signatures appearing on this form and all accompanying materials are true and accurate to
the best of my knowledge.

Dt B v o
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£
(Owner or Applicant Signature)

(Date)
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GRANTING OF AREA VARIANCES
TOWN LAW SECTION § 267-b-3(b).

TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the
applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare
of the neighborhood or community by such grant. In making such determination, the board shall also
consider the following:

(Please answer the following questions to the best of your knowledge)

1. Please explain why you feel the requested variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the
neighborhood and why a detriment to nearby propetties will not be created by the granting of this area variance:
18 Golf Avenue at one time was a 256 acre farm with a barn, 2 greenhouses and several out
buildings. The construction of a Colonial Style barn with simple features will add character and charm _,
to this historical property which is currently lacking modern day amenities. The barn will be set back
at the end of the driveway towards the right back corner of the exception from the conservation
easement. The setting is ~ four feet lower than the driveway, so the barn will not rise above the main |

home. It will not infringe on the easement.

2. Please explain the reasons why the benefit sought by the owner/applicant cannot be achieved by some method
other than an area variance:

Garage. \We currently have no place to store our cars, scooters, bikes, lawn equipment and other
accessories. We also lack storage space inside our home as it was built in 1848 with little to no
closets and storage. The basement is not an appropriate place for a workshop and hobbies. Without
these modem day amenities we will be forced to move.
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TESTS FOR GRANTING AREA VARIANCES (Continued)

3. Please explain whether the requested area variance is minimal or substantial:

Because of the location, we find this variance to be minimal. There currently exist the footprints of the
two former greenhouses and two sheds (one damaged beyond repair). We will be removing the
existing footprint of the large greenhouse and the remnants of the two storage sheds.

4. Please explain why you feel the requested area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical
or environmental condition in the neighborhood or zoning district:

The proposed barn will be built in an area that is already devoid of large trees. The barn will return
the historical perspective the home once had. There are already barns on Golf Avenue and
. throughout Pittsford. :

e NOTE: Consideration of the following question shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board
of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of an area variance;

5. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

No
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Disclosure Form E

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF MONROE TOWN OF PITTSFORD

In the Matter of

18 Golf Ave Barn

(Project Name)
The undersigned, being the applicant(s) to the...
[1 Town Board Zoning Board of Appeals [ Planning Board [] Architectural Review Board
...of the Town of Pittsford, for a...
[d change of zoning [0 special permit O building permit 1 permit ] amendment

[Z1 variance [1 approvalofa plat [] exemption from a plat or official map

...Issued under the provisions of the Ordinances, Local Laws, Rule or Regulations constituting the zoning and planning
ordinances, regulations of the Town of Pittsford, do hereby certify that | have read the provisions of Section §809 of the
General Municipal Law of the State of New York attached to this certificate.

| do further certify that there is no officer of the State of New York, the County of Monroe or of the Town of Pittsford or of
any other municipality of which the Town of Pittsford is a part who is interested in the favorable exercise of discretion by
said Board as to this application, except for those named below:

Name(s) Address(es)
.‘F"‘j" : 3 e—
el = bl d v =
A ]
s ¢ May 14, 2021
(Signature of Applicant) (Dated)

18 Golf Avenue

(Street Address)

Pittsford, NY 14534

(City/Town, State, Zip Code)
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